Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-
line basis. If the Group is reasonably certain to exercise a purchase option, the right-of-use asset is depreciated
over the underlying asset’s useful life.

Impact on lessor accounting
The Group does not undertake significant activities as a lessor and did not need to make any adjustments as a
result of the adoption of IFRS 16 on its lessor accounting.

Finance leases under IAS 17
For leases previously classified as finance leases the entity recognised the carrying amount of the lease asset
and lease liability immediately before transition as the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset and the lease
liability at the date of initial application. The measurement principles of IFRS 16 are only applied after that date.

38

Quadgas HoldCo Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 March 2020

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(c) New IFRS accounting standards and interpretations (continued)

IAS 17 carrying
amount 31

March 2019

Adjustments to
recognise right of

use assets and
lease liabilities

IFRS 16
carrying

amount 1 April
2019

£m £m £m
   10,977   26   11,003
   -   (7)   (7)
   -   (22)   (22)

Borrowings < 1 year*   (418)   1   (417)
Borrowings > 1 year*   (9,124)   5   (9,119)

   219   (1)   218
   4,191   2   4,193

*Pre-existing finance leases at 31 March 2019 are included within borrowings under IAS 17.

Other

In line with the standard, short-term leases (less than 12 months) and low value leases (less than £3,500) will
continue to be recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss. The amount of short-term
leases for the year ended 31 March 2020 is £2m and low value leases is £0.1m.

In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the statement of financial
position at the date of initial application (1 April 2019):

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the Group has not applied the following new and

[…]

appropriate for our business, at around 62.5 - 65%. The RAV gearing ratio at the Cadent Gas Limited
level was 31 March 2020 was 64% (2019: 62%).

The financial instruments included in the statement of financial position are measured at fair value.
These fair values can be categorised into hierarchy levels that are representative of the inputs used in
measuring the fair value. The best evidence of fair value is a quoted price in an actively traded market. In
the event that the market for a financial instrument is not active, a valuation technique is used.

Level 1: Financial instruments with quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets.
Level 2: Financial instruments with quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets or quoted
prices for identical or similar instruments in inactive markets and financial instruments valued using
models where all significant inputs are based directly or indirectly on observable market data.

£m £m

£m £m

96

Quadgas HoldCo Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 March 2020

29 Sensitivity analysis

Income Net Income Net
statement assets statement assets

£m £m £m £m
One year average increase in useful economic lives (pre-tax)

 Depreciation charge on property, plant and equipment 16 16 14 14
 Amortisation charge on intangible assets 3 3 5 5

Environmental provision change in discount rate of 0.5% 5 5 5 5
Environmental provision change in undiscounted cash flow
of 10%

4 4 4 4

Employer liability claims change in discount rate of 0.5% 1 1 1 1

Assets and liabilities carried at fair value change of 10% (pre-tax)
 Derivative financial instruments (i) 3 3 3 3

Goodwill impairment
 CPI change of 0.5% 1,207 1,207 726 726
 Pre-tax discount rate change of 0.5% 1,087 1,087 874 874
 Terminal value change of 0.05 multiple 272 272 159 159
 Cost of Equity within Regulatory WACC – 0.5% 386 386 316 316

Pensions and other post-retirement benefits (ii) (pre-tax)
Discount rate change of 0.5% (iii) 2 417 2 415
RPI rate change of 0.5% (iv) 2 359 2 397
Long-term rate of increase in salaries change of 0.5% - 34 - 14
Change of one year to life expectancy at age 65 1 227 1 261

 Change in value of unquoted properties by 5% - 14 - 18
 Change in value of unquoted equities by 5% - 37 - 32

No hedge accounting for our derivative financial instruments
(post tax) 14 14 6 6

2020 2019

In order to give a clearer picture of the impact on our results or financial position of potential changes in
significant estimates and assumptions, the following sensitivities are presented. These sensitivities are
hypothetical, as they are based on assumptions and conditions prevailing at the period end, and should be
used with caution. The effects provided are not necessarily indicative of the actual effects that would be
experienced because our actual exposures are constantly changing.

The sensitivities in the table below show the potential impact in the income statement (and consequential